LEGISLATIVE
Approved by the Governor

dealth
Chan.;

Introduced by ?2ublic
Cullan, 49,
Maresh, 32;

34

amend sections
Revised Statutes of
to professional
relating to the
such licenses;
sections.

AN ACT to

and

BILL

Kennedy,
Goodrich,

71=-147
Nerraska,
licenses;
suspension and

L3935
95

February. 13, 1979
Committee,

Gz TR,
Simon,

Aelfare
295 Clark,
desley, 26;

and

243

and 71-148, Reissue
1943, relating
to change provisions
revocation of
the original

to repeal

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1.
Statutes of MNebraska,

follows:

1943,

T1-147. A
be denied, refused renewal,
accordance with section 71-155
licensee is gqguilty of any of
offenses: (1) Fraud, forgery,
material facts, in procuring or
license; (2) gcossly immoral
evidencing unfitnress or lack of
meet the standards required
profession in this state; (3)
dependency on, or addiction to
habituation, dependency on,

the law of another jurisdiction
within this state, would have

That ‘section 71-147,

license to practice a
limited,
or have other disciplinary measures taken against

habitual
or addiction to
any kind of controlled substance or
conviction of a felony under state law,

constituted a

Revised
read as

Reissue

be amended to

profession may
revoked, suspended
Je e dn
the applicant or
the <£following acts or
or misrepresentation of
attempting to procure a
or dishonorable conduct
proficiency sufficient to
for nractice of the
intoxication " or
of alcohol or
the use of

dougs (4)
federal 1law, or
if committed
felony under

when

the use
parcotic

and which,

state law, and which has a rational connection with the
applicant's or licensee's fitness or capacity to practice

the proression; (5) practice of the profession: (a)
fraudulently; (b) beyond its authorized scope; {c) “ith
manifest incapacity; or (d) with gross incompetence; (6)
practice of the profession while the ability to practice

is impaired by alcohol, controlled substances or narcotic
drugs, physical disability, aental disability, or
emotional disability; (7) physical or mental incapacity
to practice the profession as evidenced by a 1legal
ad judication or a deteraination thereof by other lawful
means; (8) permitting, aiding or abetting the practice of
a profession or the performance of activities reguiring a
license by a person not 1licensed to do so; (9) the
denial, refusal of renewal, limitation, suspension,
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revocation or the taking of other disciplinary measures
in accordance with sectionm 71-155 against such individual
by another state or jurisdiction to practice the
particular profession involved, based upon acts by the
applicant or licensee similar to acts described 1in this
section, a certified copy of the record of denial,
refusal of renewal, limitation, suspension, revocation or
the taking of other disciplinary measures against it of
the state or jurisdiction taking such action being
conclusive evidence thereof; (10) unprofessional conduct,
as--defined;--+netuding which_ term includes all acts
specified in section 71-148 and such other acts as may be
jefined in regulations adopted by the board of examiners
in the profession of the applicant or licensee with the

approval of the department; (11) use of untruthful or
improbable statements, or £flamboyant, exaggerated or
extravagant claias, concerning such licensee's

professional excellence or abilities, in advertisements;
(12) conviction of fraudulent or misleading_advertising
or conviction of a_violation _of _the Oniform _Deceptive
Trade Practices Act, Chapter 87, article 3; use--asd
distripation-—0fé-—-titeratare---advertistag---professional
abititiess—{33r--other--unethicai--advertising--practices
{44y (13) distribution of intoxicating liquors or
controlled substances or drugs for any other than lawful
purposes; {35y (14) willful or repeated violations of
this act or the rules and regulations of the Department
of Health relating to the licensee's profession,
sanitation, guarantine, or school inspection; <{36% (15)
unlawful invasion of the field of practice of any
profession mentioned in this act which the licensee is
not licensed to practice; or {4¥» (16) failure to pay
annual renewval fees as outlined 1in section 71-110. A
license to practice a profession =may also be refused
renewal or revoked when the licensee is guilty of
practicing such profession while his license to do so 1is
suspended or is guilty of practicing such profession in
contravention of any limitation placed upon his license.

Sec. 2. That section 71-148, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

71-148. For the purpose of section 71-147,
unprofessional conduct shall include any of the following
acts: (1) Solicitation of professional patronage by
agents or persons, -popularly krown as cappers or
steerers, or profiting by the acts of those representing
themselves to be agents of the licensee; (2) receipt of
fees on the assurance that a manifestly incurable disease
can be permanently cured; (3) division of fees, or
agreeing to split or divide the fees, received for
professional services with any person £or bringing or
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referring a patient; (4) asSsigting. dn. the Jcareg ok
treataent of a patient without the consent of such
patient or his or her legal representative; (5) the use

of any letters, words, term or terms, either as a prefix,
affix or suffix, on stationecry, 'in advertisements, or
otherwise, indicating that such person is entitled to
practice a system or mode of healing for which he or she
is not licensed; {6y-advertisement--of--apy--aedicine--or
neans--swhereby--+he--monthiy--pertsds--of--vomen--can--pe
regutated;-or-the-aenses-reestabitshed-if-suppresseds-{I)
{6) performing, procuring or aidiag and abetting in the
perforaance or procuremeat of a criminal abortion; <8y
{7) #illful betrayal of a professional secret; <9y (8)
making use of any advertising statements of a character
tending toiideceive "or vmislead ‘ the public:: 449~ (9}
advertising professional superiority or the performance
of professional servicas 1ia a superior manner; <34y
advertisiag--prizes--far---professionat---services-———<{312;
advertising;-by-aeans-sf-a-zarge-dispotay;-titsht-3itgns--or
contatning;-as-a-saret-therenf;-the--renresencation-—-of--a
toothy—t2esh;-bridge-work-or-any—-parriton--of--the--rumnan
head-or-bodys—+{i3)-eastoring-se-Naking-nse-of-advertising
3oticttors-or-free-putitc-press-agentss-{id4r-—advereising
any-free-professional-services-or-free-exantnations——<f315)
offering--discounts—-—or---induceneses-—-ts-——-praspecrive
patieats;—by-aeans-of-conpons;-or-otherwise;——to--parfern
professionai-servicus-3urrag-a-given-perisd--of--tiae--or
duartag-any-perisd-os-time-<or-a-tesser-sr-more-netractive
prtees and (10) <446y advertising to 'guarantee any
professional . service, oJr to perform any operations,
painlessly. +-and-{4F)-advertising-any-srice-—-or--srizas
of-corrective-derices-osr-servicess

Sec. 3 That original sections 71-147 and
71-143, Reissue Revised Statutes »f Nebraska, 1943, ire
repealed.



